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REFERENCE TABLE FOR
® ALL ABBREVIATIONS USED IN TH' S BRI EF

The transcript of the Final Hearing before the Referee is in

three parts which are referred to in this brief by the synbols:

» TR1- for the transcript of proceedings held June 17, 1999;
TR2- for the transcript of proceedings held August 2, 1999;

The Report of the Referee is referred to by the synmbol ROR

. followed by the appropriate page number.
Exhibits introduced and adnmitted in evidence by The
Florida Bar were marked with nunbers designated as EX
’ followed by the appropriate nunber; while exhibits introduced
and admtted in evidence by Respondent were marked with
0 letters designated as EX followed by the appropriate letter.
AILA refers to American Inmmgration Lawers Association.
M. Ray refers to Respondent, M chael Dean Ray.
®
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» Counsel certifies the size and style of type used in this
brief is 12 point Courier New, a font that is not proportionately
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS

A Referee for The Supreme Court of Florida found that in three
letters to the Chief Inmgration Judge, Mchael Dean Ray ("M.
Ray") made statements he either knew to be false or stated wth
reckless disregard to the truth or falsity concerning the
qualifications or integrity of a subordinate inmmgration judge.
The Report of Referee concluded that M. Ray's words violated Rule
4.8-2(a).t

Rul e 4-8.2(a) provides: ‘A lawer shall not make a statement
that the [awyer knows to be false or with reckless disregard as to
Its truth or falsity concerning the qualifications or integrity of
a judge, nediator, arbitrator, adjudicatory officer, public Iegal
officer, juror or nenber of the venire, or candidate for election
or appointment to judicial or legal office."”

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

M. Ray's Background

M. Ray was admtted to practice law in Florida in 1978;
according to findings in The Report of Referee, he never has been
disciplined by The Florida Bar. Since May of 1999, M. Ray has
served as the elected president of the 400-nmenmber South Florida
Chapter of the American Inmgration Lawers Association (“AILA”).
However, no statenents, allegations, or actions at issue were made

in M. Ray's capacity as President of AILA’s South Florida Chapter.

"R Regulating Fla. Bar




Furthernore, AILA takes no position with respect to the propriety
or truth of M. Ray's statements, allegations or actions.
Complaint Procedure: Immigration Judges and the Chief Immigration
Judge

United States inmgration judges are neither confirnmed by the
Senate nor elected by the public. Therefore, they are not wthin
the jurisdiction of the Judicial Qualifications Commssion. United
States Immgration judges are selected by and serve at the pleasure
of the Attorney Ceneral of the United States. The Code of Federal
Regul ations mandates: "The Chief Immgration judge shall be
responsible for the general supervision, direction, and scheduling
of the Immgration Judges . . . [and] evaluation of the performance
of Immgration Courts, naking appropriate reports and inspections,
and taking corrective action where indicated." 8 CF.R § 3.9.
\Wen choosing to conplain about an immgration judge, rightly or
wongly, the immgration bar is to conplain directly to the Chief
Immgration Judge. TR2-58 Philip J. Mntante, Jr. is an
immgration judge who from April, 1990 through July of 1997
presided in Mam, Florida. TR1-34
Content of First Letter: M. Ray’s February 23, 1996 Letter

On February 23, 1996, M. Ray wote a ten-page letter to Chief
Immgration Judge Mchael Creppy, inter alia, to conplain about

what, in his mnd, amounted to Judge Mntante's denial of fair

hearings to his clients. EX 1




Content of Second Letter: Mr., Ray's Novenber 14, 1996 Letter

On November 14, 1996, M. Ray wote to Chief Judge Creppy
requesting an emergency recusal of Judge Mntante. EX. 2
Content of Third Letter: M. Ray's August 19, 1997 Letter

On August 19, 1997, M. Ray wote to Chief Judge Creppy in
connection with M. Ray's previous comunications regarding Judge
Mont ant e. EX. 3

DI SPOSI TI ON BY THE REFEREE

The Referee for The Supreme Court of Florida found that M.
Ray violated Rule 4.8-2(a) through the contents of his three
letters. The Referee recommended M. Ray receive a public

reprinmand and that The Florida Bar be awarded costs. ROR-4-6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

The Referee should not have found a violation of Rule 4-
8.2(a), and the Referee therefore erred in recomending guilt. The
Referee should have found that M. Ray made private statenments
regarding Judge Mntante intended as part of a confidential dispute
mechani sm and that the statements in no way caused public
confidence in the judiciary to be undermned or interfered with the
admnistration of justice. Athough a matter of first inpression,
an examnation of applicable Rule 4-8,2(a) shows that the rule's

real purpose was to narrowy prevent statements by a |awyer that

woul d undermne public confidence in the admnistration of justice.




ARGUVENT

. THE REFEREE SHOULD HAVE FoOuND MR BAY NOT GU LTY BECAUSE THE
REFEREE FAILED TO FIND THAT MR RAY'S STATEMENTS WERE MADE
PUBLI CLY OR |INTERFERED W TH THE ADM NI STRATION ofF JUSTI CE.

\When choosing to conplain about an inmgration judge such as
Judge Mntante, rightly or wongly, the inmgration bar is to
complain directly to the Chief Immgration Judge. Furthernmore, in
M. Ray's opinion, M. Ray was obligated to inform the Chief
| mm gration Judge of what he believed were untrue statenents of
Judge Montante. Rule 4- .83(b) of the Rules of Professional Conduct
dictates that "[a] |awer having know edge that a judge has
commtted a violation of applicable rules of judicial conduct that
raises a substantial question as to the judge's fitness for office
shall inform the appropriate authority." Therefore, if M. Ray
believed Judge Mntante lied, the appropriate person for him to
contact was Chief Immgration Judge OCreppy.

Wen M. Ray did contact Chief Inmmgration Judge Creppy
regarding Judge Montante, he believed his statenents were private
and were only for the eyes of Chief Inmgration Judge Creppy.
Accordingly, when viewing the statements nmade by M. Ray, the
Referee should have viewed the statements as being part of a
confidential dispute nmechanism and that the statenents were not
meant to be seen by anyone other than Chief Inmgration Judge

Creppy, |If the Referee were to view the statenents as such, the

Referee should have found M. Ray not guilty because Rule 4-8.2(a)




was not intended to cover all false statenents made by an attorney.
Rule 4-8.2(a) was only intended to cover false statements which
underm ned public confidence in the judiciary.

A. Rule 4-8.2(a) is designed to protect the judiciary from unfair
public criticism

Rule 4-8.2(a) allows the Supreme Court of Florida to protect
the Bench from being publicly criticized unfairly by attorneys.
Inplicit in the protection given by the Supreme Court is that the

public criticismis a type of assault. See The Florida Bar in re

Shinek, 284 So 2d 686, 690 (Fla. 1973) (“The concl usi on which we
here reach takes cognizance of the propositi-on that a judge as a
public official is neither sacrosanct nor inmune to public
criticism of his conduct in office.") (enphasis added). Al though
bona fide public criticismis permtted, the Supreme Court is free
to protect the Bench from such criticism which "are aimed at the
destruction of public confidence in the judicial system as such."

See Id. (enphasis added). M. Ray's criticisms of Judge Mntante
were not ained with the purpose of destroying public confidence in
the judiciary system Rather, M. Ray privately criticized Judge
Montante and Chief Inmmigration Judge Creppy.?

2

Cases cited by the Referee for the Supreme Court of Florida in its
report are distinguishable. |n The Florida Bar v. Qark, 528 So.
2d 369 (Fla. 1988), the referee determned violation based on
coments made in a hearing and in a filing, both accessible to
public viewing. In The Florida Bar v. Winberger, 397 So. 2d 661
(Fla. 1981) and The Forida Bar v. Nunes, 734 So.2d 393 (Fla.
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B.. The Referee for the Supreme Court of Florida did not show that
Mr. Ray's statenments undermned the adm nistration of justice.

Not all false and scandal ous accusations directed at the
judiciary by an attorney are covered by Rule 4-8.2(a) of the Rule
Regulating The Florida Bar. See Id ("However, when the likely
inpai rment of the adnministration of justice is the direct product
of false and scandal ous accusations then the rule is otherwse.)
(emphasis added). The Referee for the Suprene Court of Florida
made no finding that M. Ray's statements regarding Judge Montante
would lead directly to an inpairment in the admnistration of
justice. Therefore, since the Referee did not show that the
statements made by M. Ray would lead to an inpairment in the
adnmini stration of justice, there should be no finding of a
violation of Rule 4-8.2(a).

CONCLUSI ON

The Report of the Referee should be rejected by The Suprene
Court of Florida, M. Ray engaged in private criticism of the
judiciary intended as part of a confidential dispute mechanism and
the statements said to be in violation were not shown to inpair the
adm ni stration of justice. Furthernore, if M. Ray is found to be

in violation, a chilling effect will take hold of the only

1999), the referee sanctioned the attorney for making public

st atement s. In The Florida Bar v. Flynn, 512 So. 2d 180 (Fla.
1987), although attorney’s statenents against judiciary were nade
in grievance to The Florida Bar, referee's finding was based on
conditional plea resulting from multiple violations.
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mechani sm available to the immgration bar to voice private
criticism of the immigration judiciary. The future criticism

affected, if M. Ray is found guilty, Wl be for the purpose of

inproving the judiciary and not undermning public confidence.

Respectful ly submtted,

Tammy FOX- I si coff

Commttee Representative, Counsel for
Am cus Curiae
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Counsel for Amcus Curiae

12




CERTI FI CATE OF SERVI CE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the original and seven (7) copies of the
foregoing was sent by US. Express Miil to the Cerk of The Suprene
Court of Florida, 500 S. Duval Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399
and that a true and correct copy was caused to be served by regular

mail this @"“ day of January, 2000, to:

RANDI KLAYMAN LAZARUS, NEIL D. KOLNER, ESQ

ASSI STANT STAFF  COUNSEL LAW OFFICE OF NEIL D. KOLNER
THE FLORIDA BAR LI BERTY BU LDl NG

444 BRI CKELL AVENUE, SU TE M-100 124 SOQUTH M AM  AVENUE

MAM, FLORI DA 33131 MAM FLORIDA 33130-1605

BILLY J. HENDRI X

DI RECTOR OF LAWYER REGULATION
THE FLORI DA BAR

650 APALACHEE PARKWAY
TALLAHASSEE, FLORI DA 32399-2300

13




